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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mrs B E Yates

Scheme
:
Teachers’ Pension Scheme 

Respondent
:
Capita Business Services Ltd - Teachers’ Pensions (TP)

THE COMPLAINT (dated 18 March 2001)
 AUTONUM 
Mrs Yates alleged injustice resulting from maladministration by TP; in particular, because it mistakenly overpaid her pension and it now seeks repayment.

MATERIAL FACTS

 AUTONUM 
The Teachers’ Pensions Regulations (the Regulations) provide for a pension to be abated if the recipient is employed either in part-time or full-time employment in a number of specified activities, one of which is as a teacher employed by or in a school.  Part-time employment is defined as follows: 

“Employment is part-time if the contract requires the employee to work for less than the whole of the working week.”

“the working week” is not itself defined in the Regulations.

The annual rate of pension is abated in accordance with a formula set out in the Regulations.  The Regulations provide, however, that benefits are payable monthly and thus the effect of any abatement required by the Regulations should apply to any monthly payment.  

The effect of the formula is that the pension will be reduced by such amount as is necessary to ensure that the person’s earnings from full or part-time employment in a specified activity together with their pension do not exceed a sum based on their earnings at the time they retired subject to inflation-proofing since that retirement.  

The Regulations do not distinguish between the way the abatement should be applied as between pensioners who take up full-time or part-time employment.  However, for an explanation of the administrative procedures, see paragraph 16 below.  

 AUTONUM 
In 1997 Mrs Yates was in receipt of a pension from the Scheme.  On 28 May 1997 TP wrote to her stating that it had been informed by Leicestershire education committee that she had been re-employed on a part-time basis with effect from 20 March 1997.  TP went on to say:

“I can confirm that your re-employment may affect payment of your pension depending on your earnings.  Your annual earnings margin is £18,039.00 … [based on your] index linked salary of reference [of] £23,615.04.   

You should contact us immediately if your employment ends.

I must remind you that any overpayment of benefits must be repaid to [TP].  

The enclosed leaflet 192 provides important information on the effects of re-employment on a teacher’s pension … 

If you enter full time employment (5 consecutive days in any one week) the assessment of the effect on the pension must be based on the annual salary for the period and not the actual amount earned.  

We will contact you or your employer in one year’s time for details of your earnings over that period.  This will be compared to your earnings margin and any excess will have to be recovered.”

 AUTONUM 
The enclosed leaflet 192 contained the following statements:

4.1
“Reducing your pension
We will reduce your pension if:

· you work full-time and your salary rate and annual pension exceed the index linked salary of reference;

· you work part-time and the amount you earn during the year, together with your pension, is more than the index-linked salary of reference.”

4.2
“Suspending your pension
[TP] will suspend your pension if you work full-time and your salary rate is more than the index linked salary of reference.

“If you are re-employed part-time, we will assess how much your pension should be reduced taking into account your earnings for the year.  We will, however, be able to tell you how much you can earn over the next year.  The year on which abatement is assessed begins on the date you first return to work after retirement.” 

4.3
“Your salary on re-employment
If you are re-employed full-time, we will decide how much to reduce your pension when you first return to work.”

4.4
“What to do if you return to work
If you want to return to work after you retire, or if you have already done so, you should let [TP] know at once, even if you think the work will not affect your pension.  You should give us as much information about your new post as you can … When you take up a new post fill in TP64 (substitute) at the back of this booklet and send it to [TP] immediately.”

 AUTONUM 
Mrs Yates alleged that she telephoned TP about its letter of 28 May 1997 and was informed that:


“earnings [are] assessed on the year as a whole and not as stated in the letter of 28/5/97.”


Mrs Yates was unable to specify the name of the person to whom she allegedly spoke and TP said that it could find no record of this call.

 AUTONUM 
Mrs Yates was then offered a full-time position (with effect from 1 September 1997).  She alleged that she telephoned TP in July 1997 and was told that:


“everything would be fine, providing annual earnings limit is not exceeded (in full year).”


Once again, TP said that it could find no record of this call and Mrs Yates said that she had not noted the name of the person to whom she had spoken.

 AUTONUM 
Mrs Yates accepted the full-time position (with Warwickshire County Council) and said that she then stopped work for three weeks in July 1997 to ensure that her earnings limit for the year would not be exceeded.   

 AUTONUM 
On 21 July 1997 Warwickshire County Council (Warwickshire) sent a standard form of notification to TP stating that Mrs Yates had been re-appointed as a teacher in a part-time capacity.  It appears that Mrs Yates was unaware of this at the time.  The copy of this notification sent to me has the following hand-written annotation:

“Rang employer who confirmed start date as 1-9-97.”

 AUTONUM 
On 14 October 1997, Mr Weaver, a colleague of Mrs Yates, wrote a memorandum to her in which he said:

“I have spoken to … Personnel.  She says that Warwick have informed [TP] of your full time contract, and that ‘normal’ practice would be to pay a proportion of your pension or none at all depending on how big your pension is.  She recommends you ring [TP] personally on 01325 745547.” 

 AUTONUM 
On 15 December 1997 TP wrote to Mrs Yates stating that it had been informed by Warwickshire of her re-employment.  TP told her that:

“Your part-time employment as a teacher will not affect payment of your pension, providing you do not exceed your annual earnings limit.”

This letter went on:

“If however you undertake any full-time re-employment (i.e. the full working week), you must notify this office immediately, as this re-employment is assessed separately using your annual salary rate.  Your employers determine whether your employment is full-time or part-time.”

 AUTONUM 
Subsequently, TP accepted that the above letter was rather confusing, not least because it also quoted a different, incorrect, earnings margin figure to that quoted on 28 May 1997.  TP says that, essentially, the purpose of the December letter was simply to convey similar information to Mrs Yates as had already been given to her in the May letter, following confirmation on 21 July 1997 of her new employment by Warwickshire.  

 AUTONUM 
Following receipt of TP’s letter of 15 December 1997, Mrs Yates telephoned TP to inform it that her employment was full-time.  TP immediately contacted Warwickshire for confirmation of this.  On 24 December Warwickshire sent a fax to TP confirming that Mrs Yates switched from part-time to full-time on 1 September 1997.  

 AUTONUM 
Mrs Lyall of TP then wrote to Mrs Yates on 5 January 1998 to inform her that there had been an overpayment of pension amounting to £1,029.41, and requested repayment of this amount.  The reason for the overpayment, according to TP, was that pension abatement applies from date of appointment to a full-time post, based on the annual rate of salary.  Because her annual rate of salary exceeded her earnings margin of £18,039, overpayments had occurred since her full-time employment commenced on 1 September 1997.

 AUTONUM 
Mrs Yates did not respond in writing to the above request for repayment, and subsequent reminders, until 14 November 1998.  She then alleged that she had telephoned Mrs Lyall in January and had been given cause to believe that:

“I had a good case for not repaying due to the mis-information I had been given.”

She complained that, in reliance on information given to her orally by TP in July 1997, she had unnecessarily given up paid employment in July 1997, believing that she was ensuring that her earnings remained below the level at which pension abatement would apply.  She said that she disputed the claim for repayment and, in any case, could not afford to repay.  

 AUTONUM 
In January 1999 TP said that it would accept repayment by instalments, and later suggested an amount of £75 per month.  It also said that it might consider writing off the debt if Mrs Yates could demonstrate that repayment would cause genuine financial hardship, and invited her to submit supporting evidence, such as bank statements.  She did not do so, but stated that her husband was now unemployed and that they were in no position to repay.  

 AUTONUM 
On 18 November 1999 the Department for Education and Employment, the Scheme manager, told Mrs Yates that:

“For administrative purposes, part-time re-employment retrospectively applies the abatement rules – the formula is applied using the teacher’s earnings over the previous year.  The effect of this is that a teacher who is re-employed on only a part-time basis may earn up to a specified limit in a 12 month period without pension being affected, whereas full time is abated with immediate effect.”

 AUTONUM 
In its formal response to the complaint, TP said that it was obliged to apply the Scheme’s governing regulations.  In accordance with the provisions of the Regulations, an overpayment of pension had occurred, which it was under a duty to recover.  

 AUTONUM 
TP noted Mrs Yates’s claims that she had telephoned in July 1997 stating that she would be entering full-time employment, but said that it could trace no record of being told this before December 1997.  In view of the fact that Warwickshire CC had notified it in writing in July 1997 that her employment would be part-time, TP saw no need to consider taking immediate action to abate her pension.  

 AUTONUM 
TP also noted the October 1997 memorandum from Mr Weaver in which he told Mrs Yates that Warwickshire CC had notified TP of her full-time employment, but repeated that the only information it had received from Warwickshire CC prior to December 1997 was that her employment was part-time.  My investigator subsequently contacted Warwickshire for verification of this.  Warwickshire said that it did not, at that time, keep copies of these letters of notification on the teachers’ files.  However, a checklist was attached to Mrs Yates’s contract of employment which had been marked to show that TP had been informed of her appointment on 21 July 1997.  Warwickshire said that there was no trace on its file of any subsequent notification to TP until its fax of 24 December 1997.  

CONCLUSIONS
 AUTONUM 
There is no dispute that, applying the provisions of the Regulations, an overpayment of pension has occurred.  

 AUTONUM 
Mrs Yates complains that she should not be required to repay this overpaid pension because:

(a) She was given incorrect or misleading information by TP over the telephone in the summer of 1997, although she does not know to whom she spoke, and 

(b) TP knew that she had switched to full-time employment.

For its part, TP says that 

(a) It is unable to trace any record of the alleged telephone calls and 

(b) It was not told until December 1997 that her employment was full-time.  

 AUTONUM 
Warwickshire has since said that it can find no trace of any notification to TP, other than its letter of 21 July 1997, until 24 December 1997.  

 AUTONUM 
TP’s letter of 28 May 1997 was clearly designed to give Mrs Yates information about possible abatement of her pension on the (correct) assumption that she was then in part-time employment.  This is stated clearly at the beginning of that letter.  Nevertheless, TP went on to inform her that, if she entered full time employment (meaning 5 consecutive days in any one week) the assessment of the effect on the pension must be based on the annual salary for the new post and not calculated retrospectively on the amount earned.  Leaflet 192 was enclosed, which repeated this point.  Leaflet 192 also informed her that, if she took up new employment, she should fill in the attached form TP64 (substitute) and send it immediately to TP.  TP has not said that it received this form from her, and Mrs Yates has not claimed that she sent it; I deduce that she did not.

 AUTONUM 
In view of the opposing accounts of events, I cannot, on the evidence available, properly conclude that incorrect advice was given to her.  It is possible that Mrs Yates was given correct information but misunderstood it but, for similar reasons, I cannot properly conclude this either.  

 AUTONUM 
Mrs Yates relies, in part, on Mr Weaver’s memorandum to her dated 14 October 1997, when he told her that Warwickshire had notified TP of her “full time contract”.  Warwickshire has since been unable to confirm this.  She has not explained to me why she raised this matter with Mr Weaver at that time, but I note that he told her that:

“‘normal’ practice would be to pay a proportion of your pension or none at all depending on how big your pension is.”

That was correct.  He also advised her to telephone TP, but she makes no claim that she did so, despite the fact that her pension was not being abated at all at that time, and despite being aware that her salary exceeded her earnings margin of £18,039.

 AUTONUM 
It seems clear from TP’s letter of 15 December 1997 that it did believe at that time that Mrs Yates’s employment was part-time.  This is in accordance with its response to the complaint.   

 AUTONUM 
In my opinion, TP’s letter of 28 May 1997 and the enclosed leaflet 192 should have given Mrs Yates sufficient reason to believe that a different assessment method might be used if she entered full-time employment.  Leaflet 192 invited her to give as much information as possible about her new employment, by completing and returning form TP64 (substitute).  She did not do so, nor did she put anything in writing to TP at this time.  She did not telephone TP in October 1997, by which time only a small overpayment had occurred, despite being advised to do so.   

 AUTONUM 
Taking account of all the circumstances of this case, I find that it was not reasonable for Mrs Yates to have believed that her switch from part-time to full-time employment would not affect the abatement of her pension.  If she required specific advice or information about this before reaching the important decision to take a break from employment, she should have notified TP in writing that she would be entering new full-time employment rather than rely on what she claims she was told orally, if this appeared to conflict with the written information in her possession.

 AUTONUM 
I also note that on 21 July 1997 Warwickshire notified TP that Mrs Yates’s new employment would be part-time, and so I agree with TP that it was not unreasonable for it to have relied on this information as being correct until discovering otherwise in December 1997.  

 AUTONUM 
It is therefore my conclusion that it was not maladministration when TP, in accordance with established precedent, invited Mrs Yates to repay the instalments of pension which were wrongly paid to her as a result of a mistake of fact; namely, the incorrect belief that she was still in part-time employment.  I find that TP is entitled to proceed to recover the amount overpaid, but repayment terms must be framed so that they take reasonable account of her ability to pay and so do not cause hardship.  Despite Mrs Yates’s assertions to the contrary, in the absence of the financial evidence requested from her by TP some time ago, in my view the terms already offered by TP (monthly repayments of £75) sufficiently address this concern, and so I shall not interfere.  

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

26 November 2001
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